



AN AIRBUS COMPANY

## RECEIVED ON TIME, NOT INCLUDED NOTIFICATION BULLETIN

**NAVBLUE Reference:** 2505-03R

**Notification Published date:** 08-05-2025

**Product Affected:** Navigation+

**AIRAC Cycle:** 2505

**Effective Date:** 15-05-2025

**Region:** EUR

**Country:** Germany; United Kingdom; Denmark; France

**Subject:** Aerodromes EGUB, LFQP, LFKS, BGBW, ETSB & ETNT

**Source:** UK MIL AIRAC AMD 05/25, France MIAC 2 AMD 05/25, CENOR Instrumental Procedures Vol II 250515 & Denmark MIL AIRAC AMD 271-25

**Please note that the following information has not been incorporated into NAVBLUE databases for cycle 2505**

### **Navaid BSO/EG (TACAN)**

Coordinates updated to: N51-37.28 / W001-05.89.

### **BENSON (EGUB)**

#### **Aerodrome Data:**

Airport record - MVAR changed from 0.2E to 1E.

RWY 01: - MAG BRG changed from 8° to 7°.

RWY 19: - MAG BRG changed from 188° to 187°.

ILS 19 IBO - Station declination changed from 0 to 1E.

ILS DME 19 IBO - Station declination changed from 0 to 1E.

#### **SID:**

**CPT01, VAL01** - Initial track changed to 007°, Initial climb altitude changed to 2100FT at or above.

**CPT19, VAL19** - Initial track changed to 187°, Initial climb altitude changed to 2100FT at or above.

#### **Approach:**

**ILS/DME RWY19** - Procedure revised.



AN AIRBUS COMPANY

## RECEIVED ON TIME, NOT INCLUDED NOTIFICATION BULLETIN

TACAN RWY 01 - Procedure revised.

TACAN RWY19 - Procedure revised.

### PHALSBOURG BOURSCHEID (LFQP)

#### **Aerodrome Data:**

RWY 06: TCH value changed from 50 FT to 49 FT.

MSA (LFQP): Added.

### SOLENZARA (LFKS)

#### **Approach:**

TACAN RWY 18 - completely revised.

RNP Z RWY 18 - FAF waypoint FS18Z renamed to FKS18.

RNP Y RWY 18 - FAF waypoint FS18Y renamed to FKS18.

RNP X RWY 18 - FAF waypoint FS18X renamed to FKS18.

FKS18 coordinates N42 05 40.4 E009 24 04.2.

### NARSARSUAQ (BGBW)

RNP Y RWY06 is has been established (New).

### HOLZDORF (ETSH)

#### **Aerodrome Data:**

MSA (ETSH) - Bearings changed from 15° to 20° and 290° to 280°.

MSA (HON) - Altitude changed from 2500 ft to 2400 ft in sector 280°-20°.

### WITTMUNDHAFEN (ETNT)

RWY 08 has been renumbered to 07.

RWY 26 has been renumbered to 25.

#### **SID:**

NT108 - Renamed to NT107 and revised.

NT126 - Renamed to NT125 and revised.

NT208 - Procedure has been withdrawn.

**These changes will be incorporated in NAVBLUE databases for cycle 2506**